

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE MOL GLOBAL, INC. SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

No. 14-Civ-9357 (WHP)

**ECF Case**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

Daniel Hume  
Ira M. Press  
Meghan J. Summers  
**KIRBY McINERNEY LLP**  
825 Third Avenue, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 371-6600  
Facsimile: (212) 751-2540  
[dhume@kmlp.com](mailto:dhume@kmlp.com)  
[ipress@kmlp.com](mailto:ipress@kmlp.com)  
[msummers@kmlp.com](mailto:msummers@kmlp.com)

*Lead Counsel for Class and Counsel  
for Lead Plaintiff TAP Retirement Fund*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND AND SUBSTANTIVE ALLEGATIONS ..... 2

    A. Procedural Background..... 2

    B. Substantive Allegations ..... 2

III. REASONS FOR THE SETTLEMENT..... 3

IV. THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT ..... 5

V. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND FINAL APPROVAL SHOULD BE GRANTED..... 5

    A. The Applicable Standard..... 5

    B. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair as it Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length and Is Supported by Lead Plaintiff and Experienced Counsel ..... 7

    C. The Settlement Terms Are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Satisfy the Second Circuit’s *Grinnell* Factors ..... 8

        1. Continued Litigation Would Be Complex, Expensive, and Protracted ..... 9

        2. Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlement ..... 10

        3. Lead Plaintiff Had Sufficient Information to Make an Informed Decision as to Settlement..... 11

        4. Lead Plaintiff Faced Significant Risks in Establishing Liability and Damages..... 12

        5. The Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status Through Trial ..... 14

        6. Ability to Withstand Greater Judgment ..... 14

        7. The Settlement Amount Is in the Range of Reasonableness in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation..... 15

    D. The Plan of Allocation Should Be Approved as it Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate ..... 17

E. Notice to the Settlement Class Satisfies Due Process Requirements ..... 18

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ABKCO Music, Inc. v. Harrisongs Music, Ltd.</i> , 722 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	8, 14
<i>In re Alloy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1597, 2004 WL 2750089 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004).....	13
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, No. 02 Civ. 5575, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) .....	9, 12
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, and ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F.Supp.2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	11
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	6, 14
<i>Cinelli v. MCS Claim Servs., Inc.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 118 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	6, 11, 12
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8, 15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) .....	10
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

*In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.*,  
142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....17

*Hicks v. Stanley*,  
No. 01 Civ. 10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) .....9, 10

*In re IMAX Sec. Litig.*, 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....11

*In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 00 Civ. 6689, 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003) .....8

*In re Ivan F. Boesky Sec. Litig.*,  
948 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1991).....6

*Joel A. v. Giuliani*,  
218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....6

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....18

*In re Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.*,  
150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....13

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997),  
aff’d, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997) .....8, 13

*RMED Int’l, Inc. v. Sloan’s Supermarkets, Inc.*,  
No. 94 Civ. 5587, 2003 WL 21136726 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2003).....10

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
Nos. 11 Civ. 8331, 11 Civ. 7961, 2014 WL 1224666, S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) .....6

*In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.*,  
No. 06 Civ. 5173, 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....15

*Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini*,  
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....10

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.*,  
189 F.R.D. 274, 280 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....6

*Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.*,  
No. 01 Civ. 11814, 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....12

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....6, 17

*Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.*,  
840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....6

*In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.*,  
718 F. Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....6

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 05 MDL 01695, 2007 WL 4115809  
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) ..... *passim*

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....6

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96, 116 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*,  
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 5, 14, 18
